

No. 22-1219

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RELENTLESS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN J. VECCHIONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARK S. CHENOWETH  
KARA M. ROLLINS  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal

October 2, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI ON THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED TOO .....	1
A. What “Necessary and Appropriate” Means in the MSA Is in Dispute in the Appellate Courts .....	1
1. Circuits Are Split on What “Necessary and Appropriate” Means in the MSA.....	2
2. The Court Has Not Addressed the MSA in Two Generations.....	4
B. This Case Provides a Good Vehicle for Addressing the Question Presented .....	7
II.THE CASE SHOULD AT LEAST BE HELD PENDING THE DECISION IN <i>LOPER BRIGHT</i> .....	8
CONCLUSION .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Goethel v. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	4
<i>Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2429 (2023).....	2
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co., v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 60 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 956 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	3
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , WL 7028945, slip op. (W.D. Wash. Nov. 30, 2020) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 1853 .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Atlantic Highly Migratory Species</i> , NOAA Fisheries (last accessed Sept. 27, 2023) .....	5
<i>Fisheries Economics of the United States</i> , <i>2020 Report</i> , NOAA Fisheries (Feb. 17, 2023) .....	5
